

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-and-

THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL,

Defendants.  
-----X

Civ. Action No. 07-CV-2067  
(NGG)(RLM)

ECF Case

Served June 25, 2008

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR THE CERTIFICATION  
OF A CLASS AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS'  
MOTION TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE COMPLAINT**

SCOTT + SCOTT, LLP  
29 West 57th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 223-6444  
(212) 223-6334 (fax)

LEVY RATNER, P.C.  
80 Eighth Avenue, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 627-8100  
(212) 627-8182 (fax)

CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012-2399  
(212) 614-6438  
(212) 614-6499 (fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Intervenors*

On the brief:

Richard A. Levy  
Dana Lossia  
Judy Scolnick  
Darius Charney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

POINT I. Unlawful Employment Practices Uncovered During the Course  
of Discovery Are Properly Adjudicated In This Case ..... 2

    A. The Employment Practices Being Challenged..... 2

    B. The Challenged Practices Were Part of The EEOC Charges,  
    And Have Been The Subject of Discovery In This Case..... 5

    C. The Challenge to Exam 6019 Should Be Included In This Action  
    And Those Injured by Exam 6019 Are Proper Members of the Proposed Class..... 10

POINT II. The Proposed Class Meets All the Requirements of Rule 23  
And Should Be Certified ..... 12

    A. The Standard For Determining Whether a Rule 23 Requirement Is Met..... 12

    B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement..... 14

        1. Those Injured by Exam 7029 Are Proper Class Members..... 14

        2. Class Representatives Need Not Have Been Harmed By  
        Each Practice Being Challenged ..... 15

        3. Future Firefighter Applicants Are Proper Class Members ..... 16

        4. Non-Applicants Are Proper Class Members..... 18

    C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement ..... 19

        1. The Minimum Requirements Claims Are Typical of the Class ..... 19

        2. The Ultimate Qualification of the Class Representatives  
        for the Job of Firefighter Need Not Be Proven At This Stage ..... 20

    D. The Proposed Class Representatives Satisfy the Adequacy Requirement ..... 21

        1. The Vulcans Are Appropriate Class Representatives..... 21

        2. There Is No Inherent Conflict Between Those Who Passed  
        the Exams And Those Who Failed ..... 23

        3. There Is No Requirement In Any Rule or Case That Each Named  
        Class Representative Submit an Affidavit ..... 24

E. The Class Clearly Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) & (3),  
And There Is No Need To Subdivide The Class At This Time .....25

POINT III. There Is No Merit to the Argument That The Class Is “Unnecessary”  
Due to the United States’ Involvement In The Case .....25

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*In re Agent Orange Prod. Liability Litigation*,  
18 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 15

*Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.*,  
106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 5

*Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.*,  
415 U.S. 36 (1974) ..... 26

*Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994), ..... 15

*Bazemore v. Friday*,  
478 U.S. 385 (1986) ..... 9, 19

*In re Belch Sec. Litigation*,  
187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 14

*Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport*,  
933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 24

*Butts v. City of New York Department of Housing Preservation & Development*,  
990 F.2d 1397 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 6, 11

*Civic Association of the Deaf of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Giuliani*,  
915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 21

*Connecticut v. Teal*,  
457 U.S. 440 (1982) ..... 16

*Cornwell v. Robinson*,  
23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11

*Cox v. America Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 17

*Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Association, Inc. v. Veterans’ Administration*,  
762 F. Supp. 539 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 22

*East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez*,  
431 U.S. 395 (1977) ..... 21

*General Telegraph Co. v. EEOC*,  
446 U.S. 318 (1980) ..... 26

*General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 20

*Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6994 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 1978) ..... 18

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 9, 19

*Gulino v. Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York*,  
201 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 15

*Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.*,  
228 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), aff'd 241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 12, 13

*Horan v. City of Chicago*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17173 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2003) ..... 27

*In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 12, 20

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 18

*Johnson v. Transportation Agency*,  
480 U.S. 616 (1987) ..... 27

*Kilgo v. Bowman Transport, Inc.*,  
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 17

*Latino Officers Association v. City of New York*,  
209 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 17

*Lundquist v. Security Pacific Automotive Financial Services Corp.*,  
993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14

*Luparello v. Incorporated Village of Garden City*,  
290 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 5

*Mack v. Suffolk County*,  
191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass 2000)..... 15

*Mackin v. Boston*,  
 969 F.2d 1273 (1st Cir. 1992).....28

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 15, 19

*Mellon Bank, F.S.B. v. Alexander Wescott & Co., Inc.*,  
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10822 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1999).....5

*Norwalk Core v. Norwalk Redevelopment Agency*,  
 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968).....21

*United States on behalf of Maritime Administration v. Continental Illinois National  
 Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 889 F.2d 1248 (2d Cir. 1989).....5

*Paige v. State of California*,  
 102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 17

*Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union*,  
 514 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975).....27

*People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....22

*Regent Insurance Co. v. Storm King Contracting, Inc.*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16513 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008).....5

*Robinson v. Metropolitan-North Commuter Railroad Co.*,  
 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 13

*Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.*,  
 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 15, 16

*Smith v. America President Lines, Ltd.*,  
 571 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1978).....6

*Thompson v. Linvatec Corp.*,  
 2007 WL 1526418 (N.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007)..... 14

*United States v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21514 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 1997) .....28

*United States v. Mazzeo*,  
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1698 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2001).....5

*United States v. NAACP, Inc.*,  
779 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 27

*United States v. New York City Board of Education*,  
448 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 27

*United States v. New York City Board of Education*,  
2008 WL 2201781 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 2008) ..... 28

*United States v. Wood, Wire & Metal Lathers International Union*,  
471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 27

*United Steelworkers of America v. Weber*,  
443 U.S. 193 (1979) ..... 27

*Vulcan Society of New York City Fire Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission*,  
353 F. Supp. 1092 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 27

*Vulcan Society of Westchester County, Inc. v. Fire Department of the City of White Plains*,  
82 F.R.D. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 10

*Warren v. Xerox Corp.*,  
2004 WL 1562884 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2004) ..... 16

*Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 17, 26

*White v. Home Depot*,  
2008 WL 189865 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008) ..... 6

*Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.*,  
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5

*Williams v. Wallace Silversmiths, Inc.*,  
75 F.R.D. 633 (D.Conn. 1976)..... 17

*Woe v. Cuomo*,  
729 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 18

*In re World Com., Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 12

*Wright v. Stern*,  
2003 WL 21543539 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2003) ..... 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....4  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15..... 1, 5, 29  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23 ..... *passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 12, 16  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12, 16  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 16, 26
